
AMENDMENT NO. SIX TO CONTRACT NO. 3396733967

RE: Extension of Contract No. 33967 (ITB- PR15- 095) for providing tree trimming services for Parks, 
Recreation & Marine to the City of Long Beach (3153400023, formerly BPPR15000023) 

This Amendment to Contract No. 33967 is made and entered as of October 23, 2019, by and between the
CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. (Contractor) 

Contract No. 33967 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or
other mark preceding the appropriate amendment: 

X 1. The term is extended to March 31, 2020. 

2. No money added. Contract amount still $ 3, 542, 000. 

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm. 

X 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. 

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by % 

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract. 

8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract. 

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1. 

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

Attach Notary if Out -of -State Contractor

CONTRACTOR: 

i ) 

Scott Griffiths

Print / Type Name) 

President

President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer
circle one) 

THE CITY OF LONG

BEAN: I  

By: ) 

EXECUTED M4SUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER

CONTRA TOR: 

gn

Scott Griffiths
Print / Type Name) 

Secretary
President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer

circle one) 

Approved as to form: 

CHARLES PARKIN, 

By: 



ATTACHMENT A: 

PRICES AND CPI DOCUMENTATION

R 2014 0103



BID NUMBER ITB PRIS- 095 PHASE II

EXHIBIT A

SUBMITTED IS OUR BID IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF LONG BEACH
INVITATION TO BID, SPECIFICATIONS, AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS TO

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES NECESSARY TO
PERFORM TREE TRIMMING SERVICES INCLUDING TREE REMOVAL AND STUMP
GRINDING. 

PRICES QUOTED SHALL BE FOB DESTINATION FREIGHT PREPAID OF THE CITY
OF LONG BEACH. PRICES SHALL INCLUDE ALL SHIPPING AND DELIVERY FEES. 
BIDDERS SHALL NOT INCLUDE FEDERAL EXCISE TAX OR STATE RETAIL SALES
TAX IN THE PRICES QUOTED. 

THE BIDDER IS REQUIRED TO BID ALL BID ITEMS IN A GIVEN BID SECTION

BASE BID SECTION 1A: CITYWIDE PARKSI BEACHES, MARINAS AND

QUEENSWAY B/ Y

ATTACHMENT Page Iof5 Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation & Marine

DESCRIPTION EST. QTY UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE

1, Ash 1, 300 94. 87 123,328.68

2. Carob 500 83. 64 41, 820.60

3. Carrot Wood 200 87. 01 17,401.

86T
m^ - 

4. Coral (first trim) 150 151. 00 22,650.49~ 

5. Coral ( second trim) 150 83.64 12,546. 18

6. Jacaranda 750 83.64 62,730.91

7. Eucalyptus 950 87.01 82, 658.85

8. Elm 1, 500 87.01 130, 513.97

9. Ficus 150 109.46 16,419.50

10. Oak 1, 200 72.41 86,897.04

11. Pepper 700$ 70. 17 49, 118. 16

12. Palm Trees 50 55.57
w. 

2,778.68

13. Pines 2, 000 98.24 196, 472.64

14. Queen Palm ( first trim) 265 30.87 8, 181. 68

15. Queen Palm ( second trim) 265 25.26 6,694. 10___ 

16. Sycamore 1, 500 92.62 138, 934.22

SUBTOTAL Section 1A: 11, 630 999, 147.58

ATTACHMENT Page Iof5 Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation & Marine



BID NUMBER rrB PR15- 095 PHASE 11

Bid Section 1 continued) 

Base Bid Section 1B Palrn
Trees UNIT PRICE

17. Mexican Fan Palm ( without 3,600 $ 30. 87

skinning) 

18. Mexican Fan Palm (second trim) 3,600 $ 27.51

SUBTOTAL Section 1B: 
Base Bid Section 1C

19. Mexican Fan Palm ( with skinning) Per Foot $ 14. 03

20. 3 -Man Crew for trees Rate Per Hr: $ 249.24

inaccessible with equipment. 
Once a year for 1 park). 

Subtotal for Section 1: 

Section 1A: $ 999, 147. 58

Section 1B: $ 210, 169.59

Section 1 C: $ 263. 27

EXT PRICE

111, 147.38

99. 022.21

210. 169.59

SUBTOTAL Section 1C: 263.27

TOTAL for Section 1:$ 1, 209,580.44 ( Section1A+1B+1C) 

U0GENVEMERGENCY TREE TRIMMING

The bidder is cautioned to include all mobilization and general costs into the

Mobilization Fee" bid item, which will be the same regardless of the number of trees to
be trimmed. 

There were ten calls for service last year. 

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE

Mobilization Fee ( Standard -3 man crew) $ 218. 93

Palms $ 50.52

Coral & Ficus $ 202.09

Deciduous ( e. g. Ash, Elm, Sycamore) $ 162.79

ATIACHMENTA Page 2 of 5 Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation & Marine



BID NUMBER ITB PRIS- 095 PHASE 11

BID SECTION

Evergreen ( e.g. Pines, Eucalyptus) $ 162. 79

SUBTOTAL Section 2: 797. 12

The City will award based on the total bid pricing found in the Base Bid ( Sections
and 2); however the City reserves the right to award alternates on a separate

basis. 

Section 1: $ 1, 209, 580.44

Section 2: 797. 12

TOTAL BASE BID: $_1_, 210,377.56 ( Section 1 + Section 2) 

One Million, Two Hundred and Ten Thousand, three hundred seventy-seven

Dollars and fifty-six Cents ( Write out total base amount bid
amount in words) 

ATTACHMENT A Page 305 Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation & Marine



BID NUMBER ITB PRIS-095 PHASE 1 i

r r rr 

BID ALTERNATES

BID ALTERNATE SECTION 3: MTA RIGHT-OF-WAY

Palms are trimmed on an annual basis. 

DESCRIPTION EST. QTY. UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE

1. Mexican Palm Trees 200 $ 61. 19 $ 12,237.44

SUBTOTAL Section 3: $ 12,237.44

Note: Please refer to Section B under Contract Specifications regarding the
requirements for trimming this area. 

The bidder must also complete the following section: 

BID ALTERNATE SECTION 4: AS NEEDED TREE REMOVAL
i

During the course of the Contract, the City may require tree removal services for which
the Contractor will be required to remove entire trees of various natures along with the
stump and all roots up to two ( 2) inches in diameter. The number of trees, the location
of the trees, and the species cannot be anticipated. 

The Contractor must not remove any trees without a request from the City and without
prior notification to the City. 

The bidder is cautioned to include all mobilization and general costs into the

Mobilization Fee" bid item, which will be the same regardless of the number of trees to
be removed. 

DESCRIPTION

Mobilization Fee ( Standard 3 man crew) 

1 1 ii 7C

SUBTOTAL Section 4A: $ 218.93

DSH EST. QTY. UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE

0- 4" 50 106. 66 _ 5, 332.83

4"- 10" 100 331. 20 33, 119,67

10"- 17" 150 555. 74 83, 360.53

17"- 24" 150 668.01 100, 201. 05 - 

ATTACHMENT A Page 4 of 5 Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation & Marine



BID NUMBER ITB PRIS-095 PHASE 11

24"- 30" 

30"- 37" 

37+ DSH

Total

BID SECTION

150 780.28

40 892. 55

25 892.55 _ 

665

117, 041. 56

35, 701. 89

22,313_6$______. 

Subtotal Section 4B: $ 397,071. 21

Subtotal for Section 4

Section 4A: $218.93

Section 413: $ 397,071. 21

TOTAL Section 4: $397, 290. 13 Section 4A+ Section 48) 

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30

ARBORIST IDENTIFICATION

Please provide the name of the certified arborist who shall fulfill the specified arborist
responsibilities. 

Stephen Darden. ISA Certified Arborist # WE -7654A

BIDSUMMARY: 

TOTAL BASE BID: $ 1, 210,377. 56

BID ALTERNATE SECTION 3: $ t2,237.44

BID ALTERNATE SECTION 4: $ 397,290. 13

ATIACHMENTA Page of Tree Trimming Services for Parks, Recreation & Marine



N V' N N ' o r 0 OMi N
J V' CO CV1. m N t0 C I- C` 
a N N M M M V' V' to C[) CO

N N N N N N N N N N

M CO h N N M O) 0
1i

M CCDAr

Oa). . 
COO CR  C+) COM Ma r

O r to CA N co CO V• V' N

N N N N N N N NN 04N NN ( N

O m N V O It N a O CND
N CO C) CO N It CO N N O 

C C> t0 co Oi N V' CA CO to

C N N N Cr) N N N N N N
a

m CA h N N CO 1- CT O
CO CMO COO O n V

U-) 

N tM0d

N N M M M"t vCOC OO

CMh
D

N N N N N N N N N N

toV' M r- n tM0 r

OMLO
O COD

M Of h CD CD h e- CO

0 ( Vq. Lo N h co t0 a 0) Cp

yN
N N N N N N N N N

CDOat -' rr a N

Qom) 
N W

N N N N N N N toN N N

N

VM' 
N O

NM"
IO' mMaN0 0 CD

COCROCDM W Oi MO C` CID

N N N N N NN N N

O N M N O COO N O M COO
O t0 M CR N N CO M h h O

a N N M M N 9 9 v tO0 eDw
N N N N N N t4 N N N

O Cn O N N N COO V N OO Cfl M h O) h O h 0 0
vui triwM r M 0 W

N N N N N N N N N N

CO h O CO M m m m 0 N

N N

M - 
V

MO N CD 6 Mt0NN M M M V' V• V' MtDNN N N N N N N N

M I M O CND

OM) 
CO V' M O N M O t0 CO a

mN CD M h m M CD CA LO CD V' 
N N N N N N NN N N N

M W O CD m h m w CO 0

L tO0 Qf M W O

VM' 
tO0 N q M

Qtt' 1 M ( O Di CV CM ao d' Cn 0
N N N N N N N N N N N

Ch'
i coV' N W m  r cq iN M

N N N COfi N N N M Cao N
N N N N N N N N N N N

N N

co'.
c M Mn N N 0 M N O

Uf h O N

N M COM a V' VLO CMO w
N N N N N N N N N N N

C O N CO h V' O Mt0 oD

C h t0 tD v O Coq r r

Ch+
f N

VO', 
C7 V 00 M tD 0 O) h N 0

N N N N N N N N N N N

L

N
Y

O r N M a t0 eo h CfD o) 

a r r rO® O O O C 0 0 0
N N N N N N NN N N N

Ln a) co N
N

ON N N L
d O + C

omaEd O vd G

Y Q
d

Cdr O

ad.+ (
x

ti U d U
m

C` L
t. a

V

C C

V
0

PU

aL
0

ON
O
0O

mNON
N
ci

T7

0O

aaM
E

dCdU' 

u

co

U
E

N

Q UL

E

C2Q ym L
r\ Q 0 C
d a J Q

L

N dvt to
e U CM

N O

Q
J O O

O
V C d

N co N N
N E C E W w

N Q e N m
U

0 _- co O

o a i -Q N
tll d

O
U > 

a

0 d o
Lt0 o F dCLQS

Lm d NJ 0 d

N V' N N ' o r 0 OMi N
J V' CO CV1. m N t0 C I- C` 
a N N M M M V' V' to C[) CO

N N N N N N N N N N

M CO h N N M O) 0
1i

M CCDAr

Oa). . 
COO CR  C+) COM Ma r

O r to CA N co CO V• V' N

N N N N N N N NN 04N NN ( N

O m N V O It N a O CND
N CO C) CO N It CO N N O 

C C> t0 co Oi N V' CA CO to

C N N N Cr) N N N N N N
a

m CA h N N CO 1- CT O
CO CMO COO O n V

U-) 

N tM0d

N N M M M"t vCOC OO

CMh
D

N N N N N N N N N N

toV' M r- n tM0 r

OMLO
O COD

M Of h CD CD h e- CO

0 ( Vq. Lo N h co t0 a 0) Cp

yN
N N N N N N N N N

CDOat -' rr a N

Qom) 
N W

N N N N N N N toN N N

N

VM' 
N O

NM"
IO' m MaN0 0 CD

COCROCDM W Oi MO C` CID

N N N N N NN N N

O N M N O COO N O M COO
O t0 M CR N N CO M h h O

a N N M M N 9 9 v tO0 eDw
N N N N N N t4 N N N

O Cn O N N N COO V N OO Cfl M h O) h O h 0 0
vui triwM r M 0 W

N N N N N N N N N N

CO h O CO M m m m 0 N

N N

M - 
V

MO N CD 6 M t0NN M M M V' V• V' M tDNN N N N N N N N

M I M O CND

OM) 
CO V' M O N M O t0 CO a

mN CD M h m M CD CA LO CD V' 
N N N N N N NN N N N

M W O CD m h m w CO 0

L tO0 Qf M W O

VM' 
tO0 N q M

Qtt'1 M ( O Di CV CM ao d' Cn 0
N N N N N N N N N N N

Ch'
i coV' N W m  r cq iN M

N N N COfi N N N M Cao N
N N N N N N N N N N N

N N

co'.
c M Mn N N 0 M N O

Uf h O N

N M COM a V' VLO CMO w
N N N N N N N N N N N

C O N CO h V' O Mt0 oD

C h t0 tD v O Coq r r

Ch+
f N

VO', 
C7 V 00 M tD 0 O) h N 0

N N N N N N N N N N N

L

N
Y

O r N M a t0 eo h CfD o) 

a r r rO® O O O C 0 0 0
N N N N N N NN N N N

Ln a) co N
N

ON N N L
d O + C

omaEd O vd G

Y Q
d

Cdr O

ad.+ (
x

ti U d U
m

C` L
t. a

V

C C

V
0

PU

aL
0

ON
O
0O

mNON
N
ci

T7

0O

aaM
E

dCdU' 

u


